

1.セグメントの概要 Outline of business segments

セグメント分類 Business segments	セグメントの概要 Outline of business segments
金融市場 Financial market	国内の金融機関、OEM先等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to financial institutions, OEM clients and others in Japan.
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	国内のスーパーマーケット、百貨店、警備輸送会社、鉄道会社、たばこメーカー、病院、自治体、企業等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to supermarkets, department stores, cash-in-transit companies, railroad companies, tobacco companies, hospitals, local governments, general companies and others in Japan.
遊技市場 Amusement market	国内の遊技場(パチンコホール等)への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to amusement halls (pachinko parlors) and others in Japan.
海外市場 Overseas market	海外の金融機関、警備輸送会社、小売店、カジノ、OEM先等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to financial institutions, cash-in-transit companies, retail stores, casinos, OEM clients and others overseas.
その他 Others	上記の報告セグメントに属さない販売及び保守 Sales and maintenance services not included in the reportable segments.

2.主要な製品及び商品 Main products and goods

セグメント分類 Business segments	主要な製品及び商品 Main products and goods
金融市場 Financial market	オープン出納システム、窓口用紙幣硬貨入出金機、ATM用硬貨入出金ユニット、多能式紙幣両替機、自動精査現金バス、重要物管理機、鍵管理機、当選金払出ユニット Open teller systems, coin and banknote recyclers for tellers, coin recycling modules for ATMs, multifunctional banknote changers, cash monitoring cabinets, security storage systems, key management systems, banknote recycling modules for horse race ticket vending machines.
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	レジつり銭機、売上金入金機、多能式紙幣両替機、小型現金管理機、店舗入出金機、コインロッカー、券売機、たばこ販売機、診療費支払機、社員食堂システム、自書式投票用紙分類機 Coin and banknote recyclers for cashiers, sales proceeds deposit machines, multifunctional banknote changers, cash recyclers for gas stations, coin-operated lockers, ticket vending machines, cigarette vending machines, medical payment kiosks, RFID self-checkout systems for cafeterias, ballot sorters for handwritten ballots.
遊技市場 Amusement market	カードシステム、紙幣搬送システム、賞品保管機、各台計数機、ホール会員管理システム、玉・メダル計数機 Card systems for pachinko parlors, banknote conveyor systems, pachinko prize dispensing machines, pachinko ball counters for individual pachinko machines, membership management systems for pachinko parlors, pachinko ball/token counters.
海外市場 Overseas market	窓口用紙幣入出金機、紙幣整理機、ATM用紙幣・小切手入金ユニット、小型紙幣計数機、レジつり銭機、紙幣硬貨入出金機、硬貨包装機 Banknote recyclers for tellers, banknote sorters, banknote and check deposit modules for ATMs, banknote counters, coin and banknote recyclers for cashiers, sales proceeds deposit machines, coin wrappers.
その他 Others	上記の報告セグメントに属さない製品及び商品 Products and goods not included in the reportable segments.

注記

- 2016年3月期第1四半期より、海外現地法人の収益及び費用の換算方法を「期末日レート」から「期中平均レート」に変更しております。この変更は遡及適用され、2015年3月期につきましては、遡及適用後の数値を記載し、対前年及び対前年同期増減率は記載しておりません。
- 業績予想数値の修正につきましては、修正前→修正後で表記しております。
- 増減率と構成比は百万円以下を切り捨てた数値を基に算出しており、決算短信の増減率とは異なる場合があります。

Notes:

- Revenue and expense accounts of consolidated foreign subsidiaries were previously translated into Japanese yen at the "current exchange rate". From the first quarter of FY2015, the translation method has been changed to the one using the "average exchange rate" which change has been applied retrospectively. In this Supplementary Explanation, the financial figures for FY2014 are based on the "average exchange rate" and, therefore, the percentage changes from the corresponding period of FY2013 are not provided.
- Numbers referred to by the arrow mark (→) are revised forecasts.
- Amounts are rounded down to the nearest million yen for calculating percentages of year-on-year changes and composition ratios.

3.業績の推移 Consolidated financial results

《第3四半期累計期間》 Nine months

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 3Q累計期間 (FY14 Q1-Q3)		2016/3 3Q累計期間 (FY15 Q1-Q3)		2017/3 3Q累計期間 (FY16 Q1-Q3)	
		増減率 YoY		増減率 YoY		増減率 YoY
売上高 Net sales	147,930	-	159,038	7.5%	159,554	0.3%
内 保守売上高 Maintenance services	46,786	-	48,987	4.7%	47,198	-3.7%
営業利益 Operating income	8,010	-	11,072	38.2%	13,499	21.9%
経常利益 Ordinary income	11,354	-	10,665	-6.1%	10,868	1.9%
親会社株主に帰属する 四半期純利益 Net income attributable to owners of parent	6,823	-	4,911	-28.0%	6,707	36.6%

※【2017/3 3Q累計期間】為替の影響を除いた場合の前年同期比：売上高 +約158億円 (+9.9%)、営業利益 +約36億円 (+32.7%)

Notes: 【FY16 Q1-Q3】 Net sales will increase by about ¥15.8billion (+9.9%), and operating income by about ¥3.6billion (+32.7%), year-on-year if effects of exchange rate fluctuations are excluded.

《通期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 通期 (FY14)		2016/3 通期 (FY15)		2017/3 通期予想 (FY16 Forecast)	
		増減率 YoY		増減率 YoY		増減率 YoY
売上高 Net sales	222,356	-	226,952	2.1%	220,000	-3.1%
内 保守売上高 Maintenance services	63,205	-	65,613	3.8%	62,000	-5.5%
営業利益 Operating income	18,693	-	20,552	9.9%	19,000	-7.6%
経常利益 Ordinary income	22,211	-	17,583	-20.8%	15,000	-14.7%
親会社株主に帰属する 当期純利益 Net income attributable to owners of parent	12,887	-	8,829	-31.5%	8,000	-9.4%

※【2017/3 通期】為替の影響を除いた場合の前期比：売上高 +約130億円 (+5.8%)、営業利益 +約5億円 (+2.4%)

Notes: 【FY16】 Net sales is expected to increase by about ¥13.0 billion (+5.8%), and operating income by about ¥0.5 billion (+2.4%), year-on-year excluding effects of exchange rate fluctuations.

4.セグメント別売上高・営業利益の推移 Sales and operating income by business segment

《第3四半期累計期間》 Nine months

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 3Q累計期間 (FY14 Q1-Q3)		2016/3 3Q累計期間 (FY15 Q1-Q3)				2017/3 3Q累計期間 (FY16 Q1-Q3)			
	売上高 Sales	営業利益 Operating income	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY
金融市場 Financial market	29,400	1,465	35,098	※ -	4,272	※ -	38,458	9.6%	4,922	15.2%
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	20,302	1,465	33,817	※ -	3,232	※ -	30,369	-10.2%	2,835	-12.3%
遊技市場 Amusement market	20,104	2,360	16,254	-19.2%	1,208	-48.8%	14,854	-8.6%	526	-56.5%
海外市場 Overseas market	68,411	2,819	72,102	5.4%	2,580	-8.5%	74,378	3.2%	5,443	111.0%
その他 Others	9,712	-100	1,765	※ -	-221	※ -	1,492	-15.5%	-228	-
合計 Total	147,930	8,010	159,038	7.5%	11,072	38.2%	159,554	0.3%	13,499	21.9%

《通期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 通期 (FY14)		2016/3 通期 (FY15)				2017/3 通期予想 (FY16 Forecast)			
	売上高 Sales	営業利益 Operating income	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY	売上高 Sales	増減率 YoY	営業利益 Operating income	増減率 YoY
金融市場 Financial market	48,116	5,502	51,819	※ -	6,773	※ -	54,000→ 53,000	2.3%	6,500→ 6,000	-11.4%
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	29,886	2,463	45,531	※ -	3,764	※ -	44,000→ 43,000	-5.6%	3,600	-4.4%
遊技市場 Amusement market	25,432	2,460	21,506	-15.4%	1,112	-54.8%	20,000	-7.0%	900	-19.1%
海外市場 Overseas market	104,241	8,057	105,595	1.3%	9,224	14.5%	100,000→ 102,000	-3.4%	8,200→ 8,800	-4.6%
その他 Others	14,679	210	2,498	※ -	-322	※ -	2,000	-19.9%	-200→ -300	-
合計 Total	222,356	18,693	226,952	2.1%	20,552	9.9%	220,000	-3.1%	19,000	-7.6%

※2017年3月期より、以下の通り製品のセグメント分類を変更しております。

2016年3月期実績につきましては、遡及適用後の数値を記載し、対前期及び対前年同期増減率は記載しておりません。

1. 当選金払出ユニット:「その他」→「金融市場」

2. たばこ販売機、診療費支払機、社員食堂システム及び自書式投票用紙分類機:「その他」→「流通・交通市場」

Notes:

※From FY2016, the following products has been reclassified as below:

1. Banknote recycling modules for horse race ticket vending machines: from "Others" to "Financial market"

2. Cigarette vending machines, medical payment kiosks, RFID self-checkout systems for cafeterias, ballot sorters for handwritten ballots: from "Others" to "Retail and transportation market"

The financial figures for FY2015 are based on the new segment classification and, therefore, the percentage changes from the corresponding period of FY2014 are not provided for "Financial market", "Retail and transportation market" and "Others".

《四半期毎売上高》 Quarterly sales

百万円 (Millions of yen)

2017/3 通期 FY16	第1四半期 FY16 Q1	第2四半期 FY16 Q2	上半期 FY16 Q1-Q2	第3四半期 FY16 Q3	3Q累計期間 FY16 Q1-Q3	第4四半期 FY16 Q4 Forecast	下半期予想 FY16 Q3-Q4 Forecast	通期予想 FY16 Forecast
金融市場 Financial market	11,376	15,987	27,363	11,095	38,458	14,542	25,637	53,000
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	9,680	11,182	20,862	9,507	30,369	12,631	22,138	43,000
遊技市場 Amusement market	3,834	4,789	8,623	6,231	14,854	5,146	11,377	20,000
海外市場 Overseas market	20,705	23,762	44,467	29,911	74,378	27,622	57,533	102,000
その他 Others	493	534	1,027	465	1,492	508	973	2,000
合計 Total	46,092	56,251	102,343	57,211	159,554	60,446	117,657	220,000

5. 海外地域別売上高の推移 Overseas sales by geographical segment

《第3四半期累計期間》 Nine months

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 3Q累計期間 (FY14 Q1-Q3)		2016/3 3Q累計期間 (FY15 Q1-Q3)				2017/3 3Q累計期間 (FY16 Q1-Q3)			
	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY①	増減率 YoY②	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY①	増減率 YoY②
米州 Americas	21,841	31.9%	25,836	35.8%	18.3%	3.9%	27,691	37.2%	7.2%	22.3%
欧州 Europe	27,549	40.3%	30,940	42.9%	12.3%	16.3%	28,663	38.5%	-7.4%	5.4%
アジア Asia	13,895	20.3%	9,360	13.0%	-32.6%	-	10,736	14.4%	14.7%	-
内 中国 China	6,048	8.8%	4,211	5.8%	-30.4%	-39.7%	4,990	6.7%	18.5%	43.5%
OEM OEM	5,124	7.5%	5,965	8.3%	16.4%	16.4%	7,287	9.8%	22.2%	22.2%
合計 Total	68,411	100.0%	72,102	100.0%	5.4%	-	74,378	100.0%	3.2%	-

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 通期 (FY14)		2016/3 通期 (FY15)				2017/3 通期予想 (FY16 Forecast)			
	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY①	増減率 YoY②	売上高 Sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 YoY①	増減率 YoY②
米州 Americas	34,092	32.7%	37,692	35.7%	10.6%	1.2%	37,000→ 39,000	38.2%	3.5%	18.4%
欧州 Europe	40,853	39.2%	42,857	40.6%	4.9%	9.7%	40,000	39.2%	-6.7%	9.0%
アジア Asia	20,884	20.0%	15,910	15.1%	-23.8%	-	14,000	13.7%	-12.0%	-
内 中国 China	10,570	10.1%	7,724	7.3%	-26.9%	-34.8%	6,000	5.9%	-22.3%	-0.5%
OEM OEM	8,411	8.1%	9,135	8.7%	8.6%	8.6%	9,000	8.8%	-1.5%	-1.5%
合 計 Total	104,241	100.0%	105,595	100.0%	1.3%	-	100,000→ 102,000	100.0%	-3.4%	-

※増減率YoY①は日本円ベース、増減率YoY②は現地通貨ベースを表示しております。

Notes: ①Comparison on a Japanese yen basis, ②Comparison on a local currency basis

6.設備投資額・減価償却費の推移 Capital Expenditures / Depreciation and Amortization

《第3四半期累計期間》 Nine months

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 3Q累計期間 (FY14 Q1-Q3)	増減率 YoY	2016/3 3Q累計期間 (FY15 Q1-Q3)	増減率 YoY	2017/3 3Q累計期間 (FY16 Q1-Q3)	増減率 YoY
設備投資額 Capital expenditures	5,939	-	6,153	3.6%	5,714	-7.1%
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	7,680	-	7,764	1.1%	7,076	-8.9%

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 通期 (FY14)	増減率 YoY	2016/3 通期 (FY15)	増減率 YoY	2017/3 通期予想 (FY16 Forecast)	増減率 YoY
設備投資額 Capital expenditures	8,499	-	8,881	4.5%	8,000	-9.9%
減価償却費 Depreciation and amortization	10,350	-	10,327	-0.2%	10,000	-3.2%

7.研究開発費の推移 R&D Investment

《第3四半期累計期間》 Nine months

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 3Q累計期間 (FY14 Q1-Q3)	増減率 YoY	2016/3 3Q累計期間 (FY15 Q1-Q3)	増減率 YoY	2017/3 3Q累計期間 (FY16 Q1-Q3)	増減率 YoY
研究開発費 R&D investment	9,225	-	9,418	2.1%	10,296	9.3%

《通 期》 Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2015/3 通期 (FY14)	増減率 YoY	2016/3 通期 (FY15)	増減率 YoY	2017/3 通期予想 (FY16 Forecast)	増減率 YoY
研究開発費 R&D investment	12,869	-	12,590	-2.2%	13,000	3.3%